
Exhibit 804.11



Change Order Summary 3.8.24

New Linn-Mar Admin Building
COR 

Number
Title RFI/ITC  AMOUNT Description

13.3
Costs associated with ITC 013 - FFE power and data 

revisions
ITC 013  $        4,309.50 Power and data revisions to align with furniture, fixutures, and equipment layout.

14.1 Costs associated with ITC 015 - Acoustical Partitions ITC 015  $      16,715.95 Providing acoustical partitions to deck and sound sealant.

Total: 21,025.45$       



Date: 2/21/2024

Project:

COR # 013 rev. 2

To: From:

Attn:

Peak Material

Peak Equipment

Hawkeye Electric

Subtotal

Peak OHP (10%)

Subcontractors OHP (5%)

Bond

Total

OPN Architects

Dan Hammes

$4,037.27

$0.00

$70.37

$4,309.50

Notes:  

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR INFO Amount

023-014

Linn-Mar Administration Building

Peak Construction Group

Description:   

Costs associated with ITC 013

$0.00

$0.00

Peak Labor $0.00

$4,037.27

$201.86

Phone: 319-383-3474                     Email: info@iowapeak.com                www.iowapeak.com                660 Liberty Way Unit C, North Liberty, IA 52317



Project:
Date: 1.24.24  

Description:

General: Peak Attn: Material Unit Material Labor

Quantity Cost Total Hours

 1 $0.00  

    0 $0.00 $0.00  

  0 $0.00 $0.00  

 0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

 1 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

Large Office 1003B  1 $0.00 $0.00  

Relocate AB-4 1 $28.00 $28.00  

Labor 1 $0.00 $0.00 2.30

Large Office 1006A 1 $0.00 $0.00

Relocate AB-4 1 $28.00 $28.00 2.30

Move DD 3' 1 $14.00 $14.00 1.50

Open Office 1010 1 $0.00 $0.00

Delete DD 1 $0.00 1.00

Add Furnitue Feed 1 $95 $95.00 1.50

Large Office 1010B 1 $0.00

Relocate AB-4 1 28 $28.00

Labor 1 $0.00 2.30

Large Office 1010C 1 $0.00

Relocate AB-4 1 28 $28.00

Labor 1 $0.00 2.30

Large Office 1010D 1 $0.00

Relocate AB-4 1 28 $28.00 2.30

Labor 1 $0.00

Large Office 1011E 1 $0.00

Relocate AB-4 1 28 $28.00

Labor 1 $0.00 2.30

Office 1029A 1 28 $28.00

Relocate AB-4 1  $0.00

Labor 1 $0.00 2.30

Tri City Cabling 1 1384.18 $1,384.18

$0.00

$0.00

$1,689.18 20.10

Material: $1,689.18 Materials Labor Hrs

Tax: $0.00 Hours x Rate

Foreman Labor: $2,155.84 = 25.10 85.89$       

Journeyman Labor: $0.00 = 0.00 80.76$       

Apprentice Labor: $0.00 = 0.00 72.38$       

OH/Profit: $192.25

Sub-cont: $0.00

OH/Profit: $0.00

Total: $4,037.27

Steve/Ethan

A signed copy of this change order must be returned to Hawkeye Electric before any work will be performed. 

Please return within 5 days of receipt or additional charges may apply due to job progress. 

Hawkeye Electric Change Order
Tracking #: ITC #13

Make Changes to the power and data rough in per ITC 

Linn Mar Admin



 

 

 

INSTRUCTION TO CONTRACTOR – ITC NO. 013R 

Date:  February 09, 2024 
Project:  Linn-Mar Administration Building 
Project Number:  22210000 
Client:   Linn-Mar Community School District 
General Contractor:  Peak Construction Group 
 
If, in your opinion, this instruction involves work that either increases or decreases the Contract Sum or Contract Time, you shall not 
proceed until you submit a Change Authorization Request and receive signed authorization to proceed.  Proceeding with the Work 
prior to authorization indicates your acknowledgement that there will be no change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time. 

 
The following Instruction to Contractor is issued to: 

☒ Clarify drawings, specifications, and/or material selection. 

☐ Request an estimate for Owner’s further consideration. 

☒ Transmit drawings or documents for incorporation into the work, subject to the above statement. 

 

 
Initiated By:  Owner 

 

Description:  Power and Data Revisions associated with the latest FFE plans approved by the Owner. Verification of scope of work 

with edits from the initial ITC 013 that went out as a request for an estimate for Owner’s consideration - the changes 

originally included for offices 1001B and 1001C in ITC 013 have been removed from ITC 013R. 

 

Action Required: 

1. E211: ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN – Refer to Reissued Sheet. 

i. Large Office 1003B:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 on the plan east wall further plan north to align with updated FFE plans. 

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan west wall to be a double duplex.  

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan south wall to be a single duplex. 

ii. Large Office 1006A:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 to the plan north wall to align with updated FFE plans. 

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan south wall to be a double duplex. Shift device rough-in 

approximately 3’ plan west. 

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan north wall to be a single duplex. 

iii. Open Office 1010:  

1. DELETE the quantity two (2) double duplex receptacles on the plan north and plan east walls, 

respectively.  

2. ADD a furniture feed power connection on the plan north wall, adjacent to the door sidelight. 

Circuit to LD-73. 

iv. Large Office 1010B:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 to the plan north wall to align with updated FFE plans. 

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan south wall to be a double duplex.  

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan west wall to be a single duplex. 

v. Large Office 1010C:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 to the plan north wall to align with updated FFE plans. 

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan south wall to be a double duplex.  

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan east wall to be a single duplex. 



 
vi. Large Office 1010D:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 to the plan north wall to align with updated FFE plans. 

vii. Large Office 1011E:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 on the plan west wall further plan north to align with updated FFE plans. 

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan east wall to be a double duplex.  

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan north wall to be a single duplex. 

viii. Large Office 1029A:  

1. REVISE location of AB-4 to the plan west wall in lieu of plan north wall.  

2. REVISE the duplex receptacle on the plan north wall to be a double duplex.  

3. REVISE the double duplex receptacle on the plan south wall to be a single duplex. 

 

 

2. T111: TECHNOLOGY PLAN – Refer to Reissued Sheet. 

i. Large Office 1003B:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data on the plan east wall further plan north to align with 

revised activation box location. 

2. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan south wall to instead be on the plan west wall 

adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

ii. Large Office 1006A:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data to the plan north wall to align with revised activation 

box location. 

2. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan north wall to instead be on the plan south wall 

adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. REVISE quantity of 

drops to three (3) in lieu of two (2). 

3. REVISE the three data drops shown on the plan west wall to quantity two (2) drops. 

iii. Large Office 1010:  

1. ADD a furniture feed data connection on the plan north wall, adjacent to the door sidelight. For 

clarification, the quantity four data drops in Open Office 1010 shall be routed through the 

furniture feed in lieu of directly terminated at the wall. Refer to the updated furniture plan. 

iv. Large Office 1010B:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data to the plan north wall to align with revised activation 

box location. 

2. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan west wall to instead be on the plan south wall 

adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

v. Large Office 1010C:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data to the plan north wall to align with revised activation 

box location. 

2. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan east wall to instead be on the plan south wall 

adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

vi. Large Office 1010D:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data to the plan north wall to align with revised activation 

box location. 

2. REVISE the three data drops shown on plan north side of the plan east wall to instead be two (2) 

data drops. 

3. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan south side of the plan east wall to instead be 

quantity three (3) drops. 

vii. Large Office 1011E:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data on the plan west wall further plan north to align with 

revised activation box location. 

2. REVISE the three data drops shown on the plan south wall to instead be two (2) data drops. 

3. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan north wall to instead be quantity three (3) drops 

on the plan east wall adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex 

receptacle. 



 
viii. Large Office 1029A:  

1. REVISE location of wall activation box data to the plan west wall in lieu of plan north wall to align 

with revised activation box location.  

2. REVISE the two data drops shown on the plan south wall to instead be on the plan north wall 

adjacent to the duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

 

3. TA111: AUDIO VISUAL PLAN – Refer to Reissued Sheet. 

i. Large Office 1003B:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices on the plan east wall further plan north to 

align with revised activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the plan west wall to be adjacent to the duplex receptacle 

being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

ii. Large Office 1006A:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices to the plan north wall further to align with 

revised activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the plan south wall to be adjacent to the duplex receptacle 

being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

iii. Large Office 1010B:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices to the plan north wall to align with revised 

activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the plan south wall to be adjacent to the duplex receptacle 

being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

iv. Large Office 1010C:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices to the plan north wall to align with revised 

activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the plan south wall to be adjacent to the duplex receptacle 

being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

v. Large Office 1010D:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices to the plan north wall to align with revised 

activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the south end of the plan east wall. Device shall be adjacent 

to the southern double duplex receptacle on the east wall. 

vi. Large Office 1011E:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 wall devices on the plan west wall further plan north to 

align with revised activation box location. 

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device to the plan east wall to be adjacent to the duplex receptacle 

being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

vii. Large Office 1029A:  

1. REVISE location of LED-1, MNT-W, HRX-1 devices to the plan west wall in lieu of plan north wall 

to align with revised activation box location.  

2. REVISE location of HTX-1 device by shifting approximately 9’ plan east to be adjacent to the 

duplex receptacle being revised to a double duplex receptacle. 

 

Associated RFIs: 

None 

 

Attachments: 

E211, T111, TA111 
 

Issued By: TMK - DE 

 

OPN Architects 



REF

R
E

F

GFP

GFI

GFI

GFP

FF

GFI

F
F

F
F

GFI
GFI

GFP

GFI

GFI

GFP

F
F

F
F

FFFF

FFFF

WPD
GFI

FFFF

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

GFI

WPD
GFI

E E E

WPD
GFI

M

E

E

EE

E
E

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

E E E

E

E

P P P

GFIGFI

E

E E

GFIGFI

E

E

E

GFI

M

R R

WPD
GFI

GFP

GFI

GFP

WPD
GFI

WPD
GFI

E E

E

E E

E

E
E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

GFI

EE

E

E

E

E

E

E

E E-20

TRAINING/BOARD ROOM

1021

IT ROOM/SERVER HUB

1020B

STORAGE

1021B

DAIS

1021D

WEST VESTIBULE

1020A

SMALL CONF.

1003A

LARGE OFFICE

1003B

OPEN OFFICE

1011L

LARGE OFFICE

1011E

SMALL OFFICE

1001B LARGE OFFICE

1010D

MEDIUM CONF.

1010A

OPEN OFFICE

1010

LARGE OFFICE

1006A

SMALL OFFICE

1006B

OPEN OFFICE

1006

OPEN OFFICE

1005

LARGE CONF.

1007

MEDIUM CONF.

1006D

LACT.

1004C

TLT

1004A

LARGE OFFICE

1010C

LARGE OFFICE

1010B

SMALL OFFICE

1006C

OPEN OFFICE

1029

SMALL OFFICE

1001C

OPEN OFFICE

1003

SMALL OFFICE

1011D

NORTH VESTIBULE

1000

IT WORKROOM

1033

LARGE CONF.

1023

MECHANICAL

1024

RECEPTION

1001A

BREAK ROOM

1008A

STORAGE

1010E

FOUNDATION

1025

LARGE OFFICE

1029A

HELP DESK

1027

FAMILY RR

1022

CUST.

1026

HALLWAY

1002

HALLWAY

1011M

WOMEN

1022A

CUST.

1004B

TLT

1004D

CONTROL ROOM

1021A

STORAGE

1021C

BUSINESS CENTER

1009

ELECTRICAL

1011A

HALLWAY

1004

+46"

+46"

PANEL LC
PANEL LD

ATS-2

PANEL IT

SMALL OFFICE

1011H

+46"

EWC

+46"

+46"

COPIER

AB

2

AB

9

AB

8

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

8

+46"

AB

8

GEN

1

+46"

+46"

AB

8

SMALL OFFICE

1011G

SMALL OFFICE

1011F

SMALL OFFICE

1011J

SMALL OFFICE

1011K

SMALL OFFICE

1005B

SMALL OFFICE

1005A

SMALL OFFICE

1003C

PANEL LA

AB

2

SMALL OFFICE

1011C

SMALL OFFICE

1011B

SHADE MOTOR,
E-2

SHADE MOTOR,
E-2

SHADE MOTOR,
E-2

UTILITY TRANSFORMER
BY ALLIANT ENERGY

TU

1011D

TU

1011E

TU

1011K

TU

1003C

TU

1003B

TU

1011J

TU

1011H
TU

1011G

TU

1011F

TU

1007

TU

1011C

ECUH

4

TU

1011B

TU

1010D

TU

1010C

TU

1010B

TU

1008

TU

1006C

TU

1006B
TU

1001C

TU

1001B

TU

1001A

TU

1003A

TU

1010A

TU

1001-2

TU

1021-3
TU

1021-1

TU

1021-2

ECUH

3

TU

1028 TU

1025

TU

1001-1

BS

1

TU

1021A

TU

1003

TU

1006

TU

1005

TU

1005B

TU

1005A

TU

1011ATU

1010E

TU

1023

VENDING MACHINE,
+46"

TU

1006A

TU

1011
BS

7

TU

1006D

TU

1002

TU

1030

TU

1032B

TU

1033

TU

1029A

TU

1000

TU

1029

BS

2

TU

1020A

BS

3

TU

1020

BS

4 TU

1022A

TU

1021C

BS

5

BS

8

TU

1010

BS

6

PT

1

PT

1

ATS-1

PANEL LE

SWITCHBOARD MSB

E400

1

ADA OPERATOR

ADA OPERATOR

PT

2

PT

2

PT

2

PT

1

MEN

1022B

BS

9

ADA OPERATOR

ADA OPERATOR

2

E211

3

E211

EUH

1

DL

1

PT

1

ECUH

1B

ECUH

2A

ECUH

1A

AB

3

AB

3

AB

3

AB

1

AB

5

AB

1

AB

1
AB

7

FREEZER CONDENSING UNIT, E-13,
E-17, E-25

AB

1

AB

8

MOTORIZED SCREEN

MOTORIZED SCREEN MOTORIZED SCREEN

PROJECTOR PROJECTOR PROJECTOR

TU

1031

TU

1030A

PANEL XL

UPS

1

SPECIAL NEEDS STOR.

1030D

ARCHIVES STOR.

1030B

ADDITIONAL STOR.

1030

LOADING DOCK

1030A

IT STORAGE

1030C

DRY STOR.

1032B

FREEZER STORAGE

1032A

CURRICULUM STORAGE

1031

+46"

MAIL ROOM MGR

1028

SHADE CONTROLLER, E-2

SHADE CONTROLLER, E-2

E-2

E-2

SHADE BUTTONS, E-2

HEAT TRACE, E-3E-3

OVHD

1

FLOOR SCRUBBER

GENERATOR EPO, E-24

TO UTILITY, SEE
SHEET E300

UTILITY METER

GROUND MOUNTED
CT CABINET

GFI

GFP

GFI

EWC

STUB UP 3" AFF

3"C, EMPTY FOR HYDRAULIC LINES,
E-15

STUB UP IN DOCK
LEVELER PIT

CU

6

103103105105

103105

83

85

89

93

95

81

81

81 81

81

79
79

79

77

77

77

77

75

75

75 75

79

71

73

73

2111

17

17
17

17

15

13

13
13

13

11

11
11

11

9

9
9

9

7

7
7

7

5

5
5

5

3

3
3

3

19

19

19

19

19

19

63

6347

107

107

107

79

107

53
53

6

6

4

6

4

4

4

53

49

14

39

16

55

55

55 55

89 99959593

85

85

85

85

81

85

65 65

59

59

59

63

XL-21

XL-19

75

29

29

33

33

33 33 31 31

31

31

45

1

37

45

39

39

39

39

51

51

51

51

21
21

37

8

21

21

23

23

23

23

71

67

67

67

71

25

1

1

1

1

35

3535

35

35

17

13

13

57

81

31

27

25

21

19

33

33

19

7

7

7

43

43

55

51

53

53

13

63

63

63

61

61

61

14

13

15

15

15

71

47

89

1212 1010

37

37

21

43

45

45

45

9797

105

61

61

61

97

91

79

77

17

17

15

15

15

9999

91

51

33

23

31

23

29

25

29

27

9

11

81

29

7 7

XL-17

XL-15

XL-13

XL-11

XL-9

53

53

47

57

57

35

87

XL-23

XL-25 XL-25 XL-27 XL-27 XL-29 XL-29 XL-31

XL-47

6965

35

30,32

30,32

22,2418,20

18,20

26,28 26,28 26,28 26,28

26,28

34,36

54,56

34,36

42,44

42,4442,44

46,48

46,4846,48

50,52

50,52

50,52
18,20

42,44

LF-68,70

LF-72,74

LF-80,82

LF-72,74

LF-65,67

LF-56,58

LF-64,66

LF-64,66

24,26

LF-80,82

18,20

46,48

22,24

22,2422,24

34,36

34,36

LF-76,78

50,52

30,32

74,76

38,40

38,40

LF-60,62

LF-56,58

LF-60,62 LF-60,62

64,66

LF-64,66

28,30

LF-80,82

32,34
LF-72,74

36,38
LF-68,70

LF-72,74

66,68

78,80

42,44

70,72

3

3

3

3

82,84

MSB-13

LA-40,42,44

3

LF-53,55

LF-57,59

LF-49,51

14

14

16

45

35

65

69

87

LA-6,8

95

XL-47

LF-56,58

LF-56,58

22

XL-2,4,6

39, 41

57, 59

101

87

ALL CIRCUITS TO PANEL LD
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

LOBBY

1001

ALL CIRCUITS TO PANEL LA
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

27

17

15

15

5

53

73

73

5

59

16

ALL CIRCUITS TO PANEL LD
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL CIRCUITS TO PANEL LA
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

55

55

PT

1

PT

2

55

55

41, 43

71 71

69 71 71

73

73

75

81

69

1"C, TYP.

LA-4

49

49

83

83

11

PANEL LB

HALLWAY

1032C

HALLWAY

1032D

HALLWAY

1020

49

HALLWAY

1008

1 2 3 3.2 4 4.8 5 5.2 6 7

8 8.2

9 10

11

12 13

14

A

B

B.9

C

D

E

E.2

E.7

F

F.8

G

G.3

H

J
K

K.4

L

ECUH

2B

LF-61,63

ECUH

2C

58,60

ECUH

5

LF-69,71

AB

4

1

43

AB

4

19

COPIER, 208V/1P 30A,
NEMA 6-30R

62,64

GFP

E-14

E-14

AB

4

35

AB

3

39

E-15

E-1

E-1

E-1

E-1

E-1 GFI

107

E-12

E-12

E-1

E-1

E-1

E-1

AB

4

107

GFI

GFI

AB

4

79

AB

4

77AB

4

81

95

AB

3

51

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

AB

6

XL-45 XL-45 XL-43 XL-43 XL-41 XL-41 XL-39

AB

6

XL-31

AB

6

XL-39

AB

6

XL-33

AB

6

XL-37

AB

6

XL-33

AB

6

XL-37

AB

6

XL-35

AB

6

XL-35

FREEZER EVAPORATOR
COIL, E-13, E-17

LA-10,12

E-20

51

E-21

ON FREEZER LID COORDINATE
LOCATION, E-13, E-17E-13 E-17

EP

2

SHADE CONTROLLER, E-2
73

E-24

JACKET HEATER

BATTERY CHARGER

DAMPERS

LA-64

LA-62

LA-58

LA-20

65
EP

1

656363

6163

65

XL-22,24,26

XL-28,30,32

67

67

PTZ CAMERA

PTZ CAMERA

KKKK

K

K

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

6161

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

ELECTRIC PARTITION
CONTROL, E-23E-23

GENERATOR PAD, E-26E-26

SPACE HEATER

STRIP HEATER

BATTERY HEATER

LA-14,16

E-13 E-17

E-25

FREEZER DOOR,
E-13, E-17
LA-18

GENERATOR ANNUNCIATOR

AB

8

45

LA-60

LA-58

LA-56

E400

2

PANEL LF

105 103

79

77

E-22

UPS, NEMA 5-2OR

GMC

1

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

REFRIGERATOR, +46"

ICE MAKER
MICROWAVE, +40"

GD

1

MICROWAVE, +40"

4

REFRIGERATOR, +46"
MICROWAVE, +40"

MICROWAVE, +40"

GD

1

ICE MAKER

G.3

Owner

All reports, plans, specifications, computer files, field data, 

notes and other documents and instruments prepared by 

OPN Architects, Inc. as instruments of service shall remain 

the property of OPN Architects, Inc.  OPN Architects, Inc. 

shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved 

rights, including the copyright thereto.

© 2022 OPN Architects, Inc.

A

200 5th Ave. SE, Suite 201

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

P:  319-363-6018

F:  319-363-7349

www.opnarchitects.com

19181716151413121110987654

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

P
R

IN
T

E
D

:

R

S

T

U

20 21 22 23 24 25

Project

Sheet Name

Key Plan

321

19181716151413121110987654 20 21 22 23 24 25321

Sheet Number

Sheet Issue Date

OPN Project No.

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC

1860 BOYSON RD.

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

P. 319-362-9548

Civil Engineer

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP, LLC

350 THIRD AVE SW, SUITE 101

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-449-1368

Structural Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

Mechanical Engineer

Electrical Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT

ADVANCED FOOD SERVICE 
CONSULTING

6201 SOUTH GATEWAY DR

MARION, IA 52302

P. 319-447-3515

2
/7

/2
0

2
4

 5
:5

4
:2

9
 P

M

E211

ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

LINN MAR ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING

22210000

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL

DISTRICT

2999 NORTH 10TH ST

MARION, IA 52302

100% CDs 03/21/23

KEYED NOTES

E-1 PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION AND
LOW VOLTAGE RACEWAY AND
CONDUCTORS TO PLUMBING
TRANSFORMERS AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES, SEE DETAIL 2/E530 FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
REVIEW SPECIFIC
INTERCONNECTION REQUIREMENTS
WITH THE SPECIFIC PLUMBING
FIXTURE BEING PROVIDED.
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS MAY
VARY SLIGHTLY BETWEEN
DIFFERENT MANUFACTURERS.

E-2 REFER TO THE SHADE CONTROL
RISER DIAGRAM FOR MORE
INFORMATION. COORDINATE EXACT
ROUGH-IN LOCATION AND ELEVATION
WITH AV CONTRACTOR.

E-3 PROVIDE AND INSTALL RAYCHEM
FG1-12P HEAT TRACE FOR FREEZER
CONDENSATE DRAINLINE. PROVIDE
RECEPTACLE IN AN ACCESSIBLE
SPACE ABOVE FREEZER.
COORDINATE HEAT TRACE
MOUNTING AND INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS WITH
MANUFACTURER'S DOCUMENTATION
AND KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PROVIDER.
DO NOT USE GFI RECEPTACLE FOR
HEAT TAPE. NEMA RATED OUTLET
FOR HEAT TAPE SHALL BE PROVIDED
AND INSTALLED BY EC.

E-12 ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
RECEPTACLE CONNECTED TO THE
FEED-THROUGH TERMINALS OF THE
ADJACENT GFCI RECEPTACLE. THIS
ARRANGEMENT IS TO ALLOW
ACCESSIBLE TESTING OF ELECTRIC
WATER COOLER GFCI PROTECTION.

N

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
LARGE CONFERENCE RM 1023 ELECTRICAL POWER ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

BREAK RM 1008A ELECTRICAL POWER ELEVATION

KEYED NOTES

E-13 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL CONDUIT
AND WIRING FOR ALARM, CONTROLS,
LIGHTS, DOOR HEATERS, EVAP, COIL
COMPRESSORS, HEATED VENTS,
DEFROST HEATER, DRAIN LINE HEAT
TAPE PLUG, SWITCHES, AIR CURTAIN,
ETC FOR WALK-IN FREEZER.

E-14 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
FURNISH AND INSTALL LEGRAND
#CRCD123N25R20 CORD REEL WITH
(1) QUAD RB, OR EQUAL.
RECEPTACLE SHALL BE NEMA 5-20R
DEVICE. PROVIDE ADJACENT CEILING
RECEPTACLE TO POWER CORD REEL.
PROVIDE 1.5" UNISTRUT TO SUPPORT
CORD REEL AND CEILING
RECEPTACLE.

E-15 VERIFY HYDRAULIC LINE CONDUIT
SIZE WITH DOCK LEVELER
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS
PRIOR TO POURING CONDUIT IN
SLAB.

E-17 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
ALL WALK-IN FREEZER WIRING,
CONDUIT, AND CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT
PROVIDER AND MANUFACTURER'S
DOCUMENTATION.

KEYED NOTES

E-20 CEILING SPACE IN LOBBY 1001 IS
EXPOSED STRUCTURAL DECK.
ROUTE SURFACE CONDUIT SERVING
DEVICES IN THIS SPACE TIGHT TO
DECK AND HELD TO STRUCTURE
WHERE POSSIBLE. QUANTITY OF
CONDUITS CROSSING LOBBY SPACE
SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. ALL
EXPOSED BOXES, FASTENERS, AND
CONDUIT SHALL BE PAINTED BLACK.
PROVIDE DEVICES WITH SURFACE
BOXES AND SKIRT FOR MOUNTING
TO AN EXPOSED STRUCTURE.
COORDINATE ROUTING WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLING.

E-21 INSTALL CONDENSING UNIT
DISCONNECT ON BUILDING FACE.
ROUTE CONDUIT SERVING
CONDENSING UNIT BELOW SLAB
FROM POWER SOURCE AND TURN UP
INTO EXTERIOR WALL TO
DISCONNECT.

E-22 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY DEVICE LOCATIONS AND
ELEVATIONS WITH AV CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO ROUGHIN.

E-23 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSTALL RACEWAY AND BOXES FOR
ELECTRIC PARTITION DEVICE
INSTALLATION. BUTTONS FURNISHED
BY THE PARTITION SUPPLIER AND
INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTACTOR. COORDINATE WIRING
REQUIREMENTS WITH PARTITION
SUPPLIER, WIRE TO BE FURNISHED
AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

KEYED NOTES

E-24 GENERATOR REMOTE MANUAL STOP
STATION. INSTALL DEVICE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 110
ARTICLE 5.6.5.6. PROVIDE CONTROLS,
AS REQUIRED.

E-25 PROVIDE 30/3 NF WP DISCONNECT TO
SERVE UNIT.

E-26 GENERATOR PAD BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR. PROVIDE 12" PAD
WITH #4 BARS EACH WAY 12" O.C.

Revision Description Date

ADD  1 ADDENDUM 1 04/03/2023

ITC  005R ITC 005R 02/07/2024



REF

R
E

F

FF

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

AP

AP

AP

AP
AP

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP AP

AP
AP

AP

APAP

APAPAPAP

AP

AP

AP

AP AP AP

AP

I

I

I

I

I

I

I I

II

I

I

I

II
I

I

I

I

I

I

I I I I

I

I

I

I

I

I I

I

I

I

I

I

I

AP

I

A
P

I

J

I

I

II

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

T-2

T-3

T-3
T-3

TRAINING/BOARD ROOM

1021

IT ROOM/SERVER HUB

1020B

STORAGE

1021B

DAIS

1021D

WEST VESTIBULE

1020A

SMALL CONF.

1003A

LARGE OFFICE

1003B

OPEN OFFICE

1011L

LARGE OFFICE

1011E

SMALL OFFICE

1001B

LARGE OFFICE

1010D

MEDIUM CONF.

1010A

OPEN OFFICE

1010

SMALL OFFICE

1011B

LARGE OFFICE

1006A

SMALL OFFICE

1006B

SMALL OFFICE

1011C

OPEN OFFICE

1006

OPEN OFFICE

1005

LARGE CONF.

1007

MEDIUM CONF.

1006D

LACT.

1004C

TLT

1004A

LARGE OFFICE

1010C

LARGE OFFICE

1010B

OPEN OFFICE

1029

SMALL OFFICE

1001C

SMALL OFFICE

1011D

NORTH VESTIBULE

1000

IT WORKROOM

1033

LARGE CONF.

1023

MECHANICAL

1024

RECEPTION

1001A

BREAK ROOM

1008A

STORAGE

1010E

FOUNDATION

1025

LARGE OFFICE

1029A

HELP DESK

1027

FAMILY RR

1022

CUST.

1026
HALLWAY

1002

HALLWAY

1011M

WOMEN

1022A

CUST.

1004B

TLT

1004D

CONTROL ROOM

1021A

STORAGE

1021C

BUSINESS CENTER

1009

ELECTRICAL

1011A

HALLWAY

1004

3

22

2 2

2

3

2

2

22222222

2

2

3

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2 2

2

2

22

2

2

2
2

2

2

2 2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2 2

2

2

2

2

2

22

4

4

2

T400

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

T-1

2

COPIER

22

2

2

2 2

2

2

OPEN OFFICE

1003

2

TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

SPECIAL NEEDS STOR.

1030D

ARCHIVES STOR.

1030B

ADDITIONAL STOR.

1030

LOADING DOCK

1030A

IT STORAGE

1030C

DRY STOR.

1032B

FREEZER STORAGE

1032A

CURRICULUM STORAGE

1031
MAIL ROOM MGR

1028

2

SMALL OFFICE

1011F

SMALL OFFICE

1011G

SMALL OFFICE

1011H

SMALL OFFICE

1011J

SMALL OFFICE

1011K

SMALL OFFICE

1005B

SMALL OFFICE

1005A

SMALL OFFICE

1003C

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

AA

AA AA

SMALL OFFICE

1006C

AA AA

AAAA

AA

EE

AA

DD

DD

AA

AA

EE

EE

DD

AA

AA AA AA

AA

AA

AA

3

CC

AA

AA

AA AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

BB

4

4

4

4

2

2

2

2

2

2

(1) 1.25"C

1 2 3 3.2 4 4.8 5 5.2 6 7 8 8.2 9 10 11 12 13 14

A

B

B.9
C

D

E

E.2

E.7

F

F.8

G

G.3

H

J
K

K.4

L

(3) 4"C

3

AA

2

HBT-12

H
B

T
-8

H
B

T
-8

H
B

T
-8

H
B

T
-1

2
H

B
T

-1
2

H
B

T
-1

2

HBT-8

HBT-8 HBT-8

HBT-12

HBT-12

HBT-12

H
B

T
-1

2

(3) 4"C

H
B

T
-8

(3) 4"C

(3) 4"C

BB

VENDING MACHINE

+192" +192" +192"

AA

T-2

(2) 4"C

(2) 4"C

(2) 4"C

+144"

T-3

T-3
T-3

RST

RST

RSTRST

2

IT UPS

+192"

TO ABOVE 1021A CEILING

1"C 1"C

TO ABOVE 1021A CEILING

1"C

TO ABOVE 1021A CEILING

1"C

TO ABOVE 1021A CEILING
1"C

2

RST

RSTRST

RST

EE

EE

2

+156"
+156"

TRAINING/BOARD 1021 LIGHTING
CONTROLS, ABOVE CEILING

AAAA

MEN

1022B

2

AV CONTROL, SEE AV
PLANS

AA

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

ITC

001

AA

AA AA

ITC

001

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

2

Owner

All reports, plans, specifications, computer files, field data, 

notes and other documents and instruments prepared by 

OPN Architects, Inc. as instruments of service shall remain 

the property of OPN Architects, Inc.  OPN Architects, Inc. 

shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved 

rights, including the copyright thereto.

© 2022 OPN Architects, Inc.

A

200 5th Ave. SE, Suite 201

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

P:  319-363-6018

F:  319-363-7349

www.opnarchitects.com

19181716151413121110987654

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

P
R

IN
T

E
D

:

R

S

T

U

20 21 22 23 24 25

Project

Sheet Name

Key Plan

321

19181716151413121110987654 20 21 22 23 24 25321

Sheet Number

Sheet Issue Date

OPN Project No.

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC

1860 BOYSON RD.

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

P. 319-362-9548

Civil Engineer

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP, LLC

350 THIRD AVE SW, SUITE 101

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-449-1368

Structural Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

Mechanical Engineer

Electrical Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT

ADVANCED FOOD SERVICE 
CONSULTING

6201 SOUTH GATEWAY DR

MARION, IA 52302

P. 319-447-3515

2
/7

/2
0

2
4

 5
:5

4
:3

4
 P

M

T111

TECHNOLOGY PLAN

LINN MAR ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING

22210000

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL

DISTRICT

2999 NORTH 10TH ST

MARION, IA 52302

100% CDs 03/21/23

KEYED NOTES

T-1 ROUTE CONDUITS ON PLAN SOUTH
SIDE OF BEAM TO REDUCE VISIBILITY
TO NORTH VESTIBULE.

T-2 CEILING SPACE IN LOBBY 1001 IS
STRUCTURAL DECK. ROUTE
SURFACE CONDUIT SERVING
DEVICES IN THIS SPACE TIGHT TO
DECK AND HELD TO STRUCTURE
WHERE POSSIBLE. QUANTITY OF
CONDUITS CROSSING LOBBY SPACE
SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM.
COORDINATE ROUTING WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLING.

T-3 ROOM HAS A CLOUD CEILING, ALL
COMMUNICATION DEVICES SHALL BE
ROUTED INTO CORRIDOR IN LIEU OF
ROOM.

N

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

TECHNOLOGY PLAN

ALL CONDUIT SLEEVES ARE 2"
UNO

Revision Description Date

ADD  1 ADDENDUM 1 04/03/2023

ITC  001 ITC 001 05/19/2023

ITC  005R ITC 005R 02/07/2024



REF

R
E

F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

AV

AV

AV

AV

J

S S

S S

J

J J

A
V

J

AVAV

AV AV

AV

A
V

A
V

A
V

A
VA

V

A
V

A
V

A
V

A
V

A
V

AV

AV

AV

A
V

AV

A
V

A
V

S S

V

TA-1

IT ROOM/SERVER HUB

1020B

WEST VESTIBULE

1020A

SMALL CONF.

1003A

SMALL OFFICE

1003C

LARGE OFFICE

1003B

OPEN OFFICE

1011L

LARGE OFFICE

1011E

SMALL OFFICE

1001B

LARGE OFFICE

1010D

MEDIUM CONF.

1010A

OPEN OFFICE

1010

SMALL OFFICE

1011B

LARGE OFFICE

1006A

SMALL OFFICE

1006B

SMALL OFFICE

1011G

SMALL OFFICE

1011C

OPEN OFFICE

1006

OPEN OFFICE

1005

LARGE CONF.

1007

MEDIUM CONF.

1006D

LACT.

1004C

TLT

1004A

LARGE OFFICE

1010C

LARGE OFFICE

1010B

SMALL OFFICE

1006C

OPEN OFFICE

1029

SMALL OFFICE

1001C

OPEN OFFICE

1003
SMALL OFFICE

1011D

NORTH VESTIBULE

1000

IT WORKROOM

1033

LARGE CONF.

1023

MECHANICAL

1024

RECEPTION

1001A

BREAK ROOM

1008A

STORAGE

1010E

FOUNDATION

1025

LARGE OFFICE

1029A

HELP DESK

1027

FAMILY RR

1022

CUST.

1026

HALLWAY

1011M

WOMEN

1022A

CUST.

1004B

SMALL OFFICE

1011F

TLT

1004D

BUSINESS CENTER

1009

ELECTRICAL

1011A

HALLWAY

1004

SMALL OFFICE

1005A

SMALL OFFICE

1005B

SMALL OFFICE

1011K

SMALL OFFICE

1011J

SMALL OFFICE

1011H

DSP

10

UTX

1

HALLWAY

1008

HALLWAY

1002

CC

CC

CC

CC

HRX

1

LED

1

WP

1

ROOM CONTENT & OVERFLOW FROM TRAINING/BOARD ROOM

SPECIAL NEEDS STOR.

1030D

ARCHIVES STOR.

1030B

ADDITIONAL STOR.

1030

LOADING DOCK

1030A

IT STORAGE

1030C

DRY STOR.

1032B

FREEZER STORAGE

1032A

CURRICULUM STORAGE

1031 MAIL ROOM MGR

1028

1 2 3 3.2 4 4.8 5 5.2 6 7 8 8.2 9 10 11 12 13 14

A

B

B.9
C

D

E

E.2

E.7

F

F.8

G

G.3

H

J
K

K.4

L

MNT

W

LED

1

HTX

1

HRX

1

HTX

1

HTX

1

WP

1

HTX

1

LED

1

HTX

1

HTX

1

HTX

1

HTX

1

TA-1

TO COMMUNICATIONS
PRIMARY PATHWAY

RST

5
+46"

CTL

W

+46"

MNT

W

LED

1

HRX

1

MNT

W

LED

1

STUB OUT CLEAR
OF SOFFIT

DSP

10

MNT
W

LED
1

HRX

1

MNT

W

LED

1

HRX

1

MNT

W

HTX

1

HTX

1

LED

1

HRX
1

MNT
W

LED

1

HRX

1

MNT

W

LED

1

MNT

W

HRX
1

MNT
W

MNT

W

LED

1

RST

5

RST

5
RST

5+46"
+46"

+46" RST

5

+46"

HRX

1

MNT

W

LED

1

DSP

10

MNT

W

TA-4

LED

1

MNT
W

HTX

1

LED

1

HRX

1

MNT

W

MNT

W

LED

1

DSP

10

MNT
W

LED
1

LED
1

HRX
1

MNT
W

TA400

1

LED

1

WSB

1

URX

1

7.5W

7.5W7.5W

7.5W

TA-5

TA-5

TA-5 TA-5

1"C 1"C

1"C
1"C

HTX

1

URX

1

TA-5

1"C
CC
7.5W

CC
7.5W

VC

1

+46"

TRAINING/BOARD ROOM

1021

CONTROL ROOM

1021A

STORAGE

1021B

STORAGE

1021C
DAIS

1021D

HRX
1

(1) 1-1/4"C

TA-9

TA-5

HRX
1

LOCATE ABOVE
TABLE SURFACE

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

ITC

005R

Owner

All reports, plans, specifications, computer files, field data, 

notes and other documents and instruments prepared by 

OPN Architects, Inc. as instruments of service shall remain 

the property of OPN Architects, Inc.  OPN Architects, Inc. 

shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved 

rights, including the copyright thereto.

© 2022 OPN Architects, Inc.

A

200 5th Ave. SE, Suite 201

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

P:  319-363-6018

F:  319-363-7349

www.opnarchitects.com

19181716151413121110987654

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

P
R

IN
T

E
D

:

R

S

T

U

20 21 22 23 24 25

Project

Sheet Name

Key Plan

321

19181716151413121110987654 20 21 22 23 24 25321

Sheet Number

Sheet Issue Date

OPN Project No.

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC

1860 BOYSON RD.

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

P. 319-362-9548

Civil Engineer

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP, LLC

350 THIRD AVE SW, SUITE 101

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-449-1368

Structural Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

Mechanical Engineer

Electrical Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT

ADVANCED FOOD SERVICE 
CONSULTING

6201 SOUTH GATEWAY DR

MARION, IA 52302

P. 319-447-3515

2
/7

/2
0

2
4

 5
:5

4
:3

9
 P

M

TA111

AUDIO VISUAL PLAN

LINN MAR ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING

22210000

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL

DISTRICT

2999 NORTH 10TH ST

MARION, IA 52302

100% CDs 03/21/23

KEYED NOTES

TA-1 CEILING SPACE IN LOBBY 1001 IS
STRUCTURAL DECK. ROUTE
SURFACE CONDUIT SERVING
DEVICES IN THIS SPACE TIGHT TO
DECK AND HELD TO STRUCTURE
WHERE POSSIBLE. QUANTITY OF
CONDUITS CROSSING LOBBY SPACE
SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM.
COORDINATE ROUTING WITH
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLING.

TA-4 ADVISE DISTRICT OF AVAILABLE
WALL WIDTH AT LOCATION, AND
COORDINATE DISTRICT'S CHOSEN
SIZE OF DISPLAY WITH MNT-W TYPE
AND MOUNTING HEIGHT.

TA-5 26 05 33 CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE 4-SQUARE BOX WITH
2-GANG OPENING. 27 11 00 WILL
PROVIDE NETWORK PATCH CABLE
FOR 27 40 00 CONTRACTOR. 27 40 00
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT
DEVICE TO PROVIDED PATCH CABLE.

TA-9 INCORPORATE TO ROOM DISPLAY TO
CONTROL VOLUME AND SOURCE
SELECTION OF LED-1 EITHER BY
RS-232 OR EHTERNET. COORAINTE
WITH OWNER AND THEIR LEC-1.

N

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

AUDIO VISUAL PLAN

Revision Description Date

ITC  005R ITC 005R 02/07/2024



Date: 2/28/2024

Project:

COR # 014 rev 1

To: From:

Attn:

Option #1:

Precision Drywall

Bond

TOTAL $16,715.95

Notes:  

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR INFO Amount

023-014

Linn-Mar Administration Building

Peak Construction Group

Description:   

Costs associated with ITC 015

OPN Architects

Dan Hammes

Young's Painting $10,400.00

$5,260.00

$783.00

$272.95

Peak OHP (5%)

Phone: 319-383-3474                     Email: info@iowapeak.com                www.iowapeak.com                660 Liberty Way Unit C, North Liberty, IA 52317







 

INSTRUCTION TO CONTRACTOR – ITC NO. 015

Date:  January 29, 2024 
Project:  Linn-Mar Administration Building 
Project Number:  22210000 
Client:   Linn-Mar Community School District 
General Contractor:  Peak Construction Group 
 
If, in your opinion, this instruction involves work that either increases or decreases the Contract Sum or Contract Time, you shall not 
proceed until you submit a Change Authorization Request and receive signed authorization to proceed.  Proceeding with the Work 
prior to authorization indicates your acknowledgement that there will be no change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time. 

 
The following Instruction to Contractor is issued to: 

☒ Clarify drawings, specifications, and/or material selection. 

☒ Request an estimate for Owner’s further consideration. 

☒ Transmit drawings or documents for incorporation into the work, subject to the above statement. 
 

INITIATED BY: Peak, OPN 

 

DESCRIPTION: RFI 031 – Acoustical Partitions 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

 

DRAWINGS 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
1. Sheet A701 – REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 

a. REISSUED full sheet to reflect acoustical partitions. 
 

Associated RFIs: RFI 31 

 

Attachments: 

- Architectural Sheets:  A701 

 

Issued By:  Dan Hammes/OPN 

 

END OF ITC NO. 015 



M

AD

M

AD

M

AD

M

AD

M

A
D

M

M

M

PP P

SD

D D

6

6

7

7

14

14

13

13

12

12

11

11

10

10

9

9

8

8

5

5

4

4

3

3

H H

J J

E E

F F

G G

2

2

A A

B.9 B.9

B B

K K

L L

1
3

'-
1
1

"
2

7
'-
1

"
2

0
'-
6

"
1

9
'-
2

"
8

'-
1
0

"
1

'-
2

"

10'-0"25'-10"25'-0"24'-10"21'-8"

2

A150

21'-8" 24'-10" 25'-0" 25'-10" 10'-0"

6'-2" 18'-8" 21'-4" 3'-8"

ACP-2

12'-0" AFF ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

8'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFFACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

14'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

8'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-3

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

14'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

9'-0 3/4" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-2

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

ACP-2

12'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

TRAINING/BOARD
ROOM
1021

IT
ROOM/SERVER

HUB
1020B

1021B

DAIS
1021D

1020A

1003A

1003C1003B

1011L

1001B

1010D

1010A 1010
1011B

1006A 1006B

SMALL
OFFICE
1011C

OPEN OFFICE
1006

1005

LARGE CONF.
1007

1006D

1004C

1004A

1010C1010B

1006C

OPEN OFFICE
1029

1001C

1003

SMALL
OFFICE
1011D

1000

IT
WORKROOM

1033

LARGE CONF.
1023

FREEZER
STORAGE

1032A

DRY STOR.
1032B

CURRICULUM
STORAGE

1031

SPECIAL
NEEDS STOR.

1030D

ARCHIVES
STOR.
1030B

MAIL ROOM
MGR
1028

MECHANICAL
1024

RECEPTION
1001A

LOBBY
1001

ADDITIONAL
STOR.
1030

BREAK ROOM
1008A

LOADING
DOCK
1030A

1010E

1025

IT STORAGE
1030C LARGE

OFFICE
1029A

1027

1022

CUST.
1026

HALLWAY
1020

HALLWAY
1002

1008

1011M

WOMEN
1022A

CUST.
1004B

1004D

1021A

STORAGE
1021C

1009

1011AHALLWAY
1004

MEN
1022B

OTS

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1005A

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1005B

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011K

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011J

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011H

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011G

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011F

ACP-1

12'-0" AFF

1011E

13'-6"AFF

OTS, WDOTS

OTS

OTS

OTSOTS

OTS

OTS

14'-0"AFF

ACB

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

WT-1

WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1 WT-1

WT-1

W
T

-1
W

T
-1

W
T

-1

WT-2 WT-2

9'-1" 4'-6" 9'-1"

WT-2 WT-2 WT-2 WT-2

4'-7" 4'-6" 4'-6" 4'-6" 4'-7"

WT-2 WT-2WT-2

4'-7" 4'-6" 4'-6" 9'-1"

WT-1 WT-1

WT-1 WT-1 WT-1WT-1

W
T

-1
W

T
-1

W
T

-1
W

T
-1

4
'-
0

"
4

'-
0

"
4

'-
0

"

GWB-PT-1

9'-0" AFF

3.2

3.2

4.8

4.8

5.2

5.2

8.2

8.2

C C

E.2 E.2

E.7 E.7

F.8 F.8

G.3 G.3

K.4 K.4

1

1

7
'-
0

"

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

ACP-2

12'-0" AFF

20'-0"

8
'-
0

"

3

A522
GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

WT-1WT-1WT-1WT-1 WT-1

WT-1

WT-1 WT-1

E
Q

1
8

'-
0

"
E

Q

10'-0" 10'-0"

ACP-1

10'-0" AFF

E
Q

E
Q

8'-0" 8'-0" 5'-4"

4
'-
2

"
5

'-
0

"
5

'-
0

"
2

'-
6

"
5

'-
0

"
2

'-
6

"
4

'-
6

"
4

'-
6

"
2

'-
6

"
6

'-
0

"
2

'-
6

"
5

'-
0

"
5

'-
0

"
7

'-
6

"
2

'-
6

"

E
Q

E
Q

5

A351

S1

S1

S1

S1

GWB-PT-3

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

1

A351

3

A342

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

OTS

EQ EQ

9'-11 1/4"

2
6

'-
1

 3
/4

"

2
'-
0

"
2

'-
0

"

4

A351

A701

2

A701

3

6

A351

6

A342

1'-0"

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

3'-3" 3'-3"

E
Q

6
'-
6

"
6

'-
6

"
6

'-
6

"
E

Q

EQ EQ EQ

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

GWB-PT-1

10'-0" AFF

EQ EQ

E
Q

E
Q

27 40.A1

4
'-
0

"
3

'-
2

"

5

A522

EQ EQ

27 40.A1 27 40.A1

ACP-2

12'-0" AFF

A701

4

3
9

'-
5

 3
/4

"

V
.I

.F
.

E
Q

V
.I

.F
.

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

09 00K

09 00K

09 00K

09 00K

CEILING LEGEND

ACCESS PANEL

RECTANGULAR FIXTURE

LINEAR FIXTURE

LINEAR PENDANT

DOWN LIGHT PENDANTS

DOWN LIGHTS

UTILITY LIGHTS

CEILING & WALL MOUNT 
EXIT SIGNS

HVAC SUPPLY DIFFUSER

HVAC RETURN DIFFUSER

HVAC EXHAUST DIFFUSER

HVAC SLOT DIFFUSER

PROJECTOR

PROJECTOR SCREEN

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

SPEAKER

MICROPHONE

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT

CEILING & WALL MOUNT 
CLOCK

SMOKE DETECTOR

CEILING & WALL MOUNT 
CAMERA

DATA & POWER

HVAC ROUND DIFFUSER

SPRINKLER
SIDE WALL SPRINKLER

GRAY FILL INDICATES 
EXTENTS OF AREAS 
ABOVE CEILING TO BE 
PAINTED

P

ARCHITECTURAL TROFFER

LENSED 2X2 TROFFER

GENERAL NOTES

1. CEILING-MOUNTED FIXTURES, 
SPRINKLERS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL 
BE CENTERED IN CEILING PANELS OR 
GYPSUM BOARD SOFFITS AND 
EQUALLY SPACED UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

2. CENTER CEILING GRID IN ROOMS AS 
SHOWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEAD 
COVERS SHALL BE PAINTED BY 
MANUFACTURER TO MATCH ADJACENT 
SOFFIT/ACP UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

4. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF EXIT 
LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS 
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS. IN THE EVENT OF A 
DISCREPANCY, VERIFY WITH 
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CEILING FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE 
TAKEN FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
(ELEVATIONS & REFLECTED CEILING 
PLANS) FOR ALL MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL DEVICE AND FIXTURE 
LOCATIONS & MOUNTING HEIGHTS. IF 
NOT CLEARLY SPECIFIED, CONTACT 
ARCHITECT FOR FURTHER 
CLARIFICATION. MECHANICAL & 
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE FOR 
FIXTURE TYPES ONLY.

7. PAINT ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURE, 
DECK, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. IN 
AREAS NOTED TO BE OPEN TO 
STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. PAINTING OF EXPOSED 
STRUCTURE TO BE DONE AFTER ALL 
UTILITIES ARE INSTALLED.

8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDUIT 
AND PIPE ROUTING AT STRUCTURAL 
WOOD DECK WITH ARCHITECT.  ROUT 
TIGHT TO STRUCTURE. PAINT PT-4 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND 
PROTECT EXPOSED WOOD DECK 
FROM ANY OVERSPRAY OR TOUCH UP 
PAINT.

9. ALL WALLS SHOWN WITH BATT 
INSULATION INDICATE ACOUSTICAL 
PARTITIONS. SEAL ALL WALL 
PENETRATIONS IN ADDITION TO 
ACOUSTICAL PARTITION WALL TYPE 
REQUIREMENTS, UNO.

ITC
015

D D

7 8

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-7" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 9'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-7" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-7" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 9'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1" AFF
BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-8" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-7" AFF

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 9'-9" AFF

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

1
'-
1
1

 5
/8

"
2

'-
6

"
2

'-
6

"

8

H H

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-7"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-7"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-7"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 9'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 10'-1"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 8'-7"

BOTTOM OF FIXTURE 9'-1"

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

2
'-
1
 3

/8
"

2
'-
6

"
2

'-
6

"

6" X 96" X 3/8" RECTANGULAR BAFFLES
WITH 1/4" REVEALS, TYP.

V.I.F. AND FIELD CUT END BAFFLES.

4
'-
0

" 
T

Y
P

.

SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURES;
REFER TO ELECTRICAL

EQ EQ

TYP.

5'-0"

EXPOSED STEEL ROOF JOIST -
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

1
/4

" 
G

A
P

7
'-
1

1
 3

/4
" 

B
A

F
F

L
E

1
/4

" 
G

A
P

4'-0" OFFSET AT ALTERNATING BAFFLES

1
/4

" 
G

A
P

7
'-
1

1
 3

/4
" 

B
A

F
F

L
E

1
/4

" 
G

A
P

EQ EQ

1/4" REVEAL LOCATION

E
Q

E
Q

Owner

All reports, plans, specifications, computer files, field data, 

notes and other documents and instruments prepared by 

OPN Architects, Inc. as instruments of service shall remain 

the property of OPN Architects, Inc.  OPN Architects, Inc. 

shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved 

rights, including the copyright thereto.

© 2022 OPN Architects, Inc.

A

200 5th Ave. SE, Suite 201

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

P:  319-363-6018

F:  319-363-7349

www.opnarchitects.com

19181716151413121110987654

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

Q

P
R

IN
T

E
D

:

R

S

T

U

20 21 22 23 24 25

Project

Sheet Name

Key Plan

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC

1860 BOYSON RD.

HIAWATHA, IA 52233

P. 319-362-9548

Civil Engineer

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP, LLC

350 THIRD AVE SW, SUITE 101

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-449-1368

Structural Engineer

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

Mechanical Engineer

Electrical Engineer

321

19181716151413121110987654 20 21 22 23 24 25321

Sheet Number

Sheet Issue Date

OPN Project No.

DESIGN ENGINEERS

8801 PRAIRIE VIEW LN. SW, SUITE 200

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

P. 319-841-1944

FOOD SERVICE CONSULTANT

ADVANCED FOOD SERVICE 

CONSULTING

6201 SOUTH GATEWAY DR

MARION, IA 52302

P. 319-447-3515

TRAVERSE LANDSCAPE 

ARCHITECTS, LLC

1120 DEPOT LANE SE, SUITE 100

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401

P. 319-289-0203

Landscape Architect

3556 WINSLOW ROAD

MARION, IA 52302

2
/1

/2
0

2
4

 1
2

:4
8

:3
3

 A
M

A701

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

LINN MAR ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING

22210000

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL

DISTRICT

2999 NORTH 10TH ST

MARION, IA 52302

100% CDs 03/21/2023

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 RCP

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

ENLARGED CEILING PLAN - NORTH PENDANT LIGHTS

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

ENLARGED CEILING PLAN - SOUTH PENDANT LIGHTS

KEYNOTE LEGEND

09 00K ACOUSTICAL SEALANT NOT
REQUIRED AT THE TOP OF THIS
WALL.

26 51.B1 *SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURES -
SEE ELECTRICAL

27 40.A1 REFER TO AV DRAWINGS FOR
MOTORIZED SCREEN AND
PROJECTOR INFORMATION

Revision Description Date

ITC  001 ITC 001 05/19/2023

ITC  012 ITC 012 01/04/2024

ITC  015 ITC 015 01/29/2024

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

ENLARGED RCP - TYP. ACB PATTERN

ITC
015

ITC
015


	24_0308 Linn-Mar Admin Building COMBINED Change Order Summary 006.pdf
	Change Order 006 Summary
	COR 013.3 FFE Power_Data Revisions_APP 2.21.24
	COR 13.3 - ITC 013R Power and Data Revisions
	LM ITC 013R - Power and Data Revisions
	ITC 013R Cover Sheet
	E211 - ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN (ITC 013R)
	T111 - TECHNOLOGY PLAN (ITC 013R)
	TA111 - AUDIO VISUAL PLAN (ITC 013R)


	COR 014 rev 1 - ITC 015 Acoustical Partitions
	COR 14.1 - ITC -15 Acoustical Partitions
	LM ITC 015 - Acoustical Partitions - RFI 031
	ITC 015 Cover Sheet
	A701 - REFLECTED CEILING PLANS (ITC 015




